
B/D Cyl. ccm kW PS Compr. 
Ratio Pos.

AKD 10 D D 80.000 3 1507 ccm 19.8 kW 27 PS 21:1 1
AKD 10 V D 80.000 4 2090 ccm 26kW 36 PS 21:1 1
AKD 10 Z D 80.000 2 1005 ccm 13 kW 18 PS 21:1 1
D 227-2 D[AN] 100.000 2 1880 ccm 25-27 kW 34-37 PS 18:1 3
D 227-3 D[AN] 100.000 3 2880 ccm 43-45 kW 59-61 PS 18:1 3
D 227-4 D[AN] 100.000 4 3768 ccm 46-61 kW 65-83 PS 18:1 3
D 227-6 D[AN] 100.000 6 5654 ccm 71-91 kW 96-124 PS 18:1 3
D 327-2 D[AN] 100.000 2 1885 ccm 24-27 kW 32-37 PS 18:1 3
D 327-3 D[AN] 100.000 3 2827 ccm 31-48 kW 42-55 PS 18:1 3
D 327-4 D[AN] 100.000 4 3768 ccm 47-55 kW 64-74 PS 18:1 3
D 327-6 D[AN] 100.000 6 5654 ccm 70-82 kW 95-112 PS 18:1 3
D/DT 229 D 102.000 3 2940 ccm 24-33 kW 44-60 PS 4
D/DT 229 D 102.000 4 3920 ccm 32-44 kW 44-60 PS 4
D/DT 229 D 102.000 6 5880 ccm 4
KD 12 D D 95.000 3 2550 ccm 2
KD 12 E D 95.000 1 880 ccm 2
KD 12 V D 95.000 4 3400 ccm 2
KD 12 Z D 95.000 2 1700 ccm 2

MWM
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
O 80.00 1
AKD 10 Z D 2 1005 ccm 13 kW 18 PS 21:1
AKD 10 D D 3 1507 ccm 19.8 kW 27 PS 21:1
AKD 10 V 1956→1967 D 4 2090 ccm 26 kW 36 PS 21:1 100 mm

2/3/4 001,P,STD 2.500 3.350
80.00 001,P,STD 2.500 3.350

023,P,STD 2.500 3.350
030,P,STD 5.000 3.350

320-0318-000 80.000
O 95.00 2
KD 12 E D 1 880 ccm
KD 12 Z D 2 1700 ccm
KD 12 D D 3 2550 ccm
KD 12 V D 4 3400 ccm

1/2/3/4 001,P,CR,STD 3.000 4.000
95.00 005,IF,P,STD 3.000 4.000

023,P,STD 3.000 4.000
232,P,STD 5.000 4.250
030,P,STD 5.000 4.000

95.000
O 100.00 3
D 227-2 D[AN] 2 1880 ccm 25-27 kW 34-37 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 227-3 D[AN] 3 2880 ccm 43-45 kW 59-61 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 227-4 D[AN] 4 3768 ccm 46-61 kW 65-83 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 227-6 1970→1977 D[AN] 6 5654 ccm 71-91 kW 96-124 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 327-2 1970→1977 D[AN] 2 1885 ccm 24-27 kW 32-37 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 327-3 1970→1977 D[AN] 3 2827 ccm 31-48 kW 42-55 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 327-4 1970→1977 D[AN] 4 3768 ccm 47-55 kW 64-74 PS 18:1 120 mm
D 327-6 1970→1977 D[AN] 6 5654 ccm 70-82 kW 95-112 PS 18:1 120 mm

2/3/4/6 008,15°,P,CR,KV1 3.000 4.200
100.00 005,P,STD 2.000 4.200

005,P,STD 2.000 4.200
231,P,CR,STD 4.000 4.250

320-0311-000 100.000
O 102.00 4
D/DT 229 D 3 2940 ccm 24-33 kW 44-60 PS 120 mm
D/DT 229 D 4 3920 ccm 32-44 kW 44-60 PS 120 mm
D/DT 229 D 6 5880 ccm 120 mm

3/4/6 008,15°,P,CR,KV1 3.000 4.300
102.00 005,P,STD 2.500 4.300

231,P,CR,STD 4.000 4.250

102.000

MWM

320-0353-000

320-0443-000
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